

- RILEY, A. M. & D. K. RILEY. 1992. Southerly movements of the red admiral butterfly, *Vanessa atalanta* L. in 1991. *Entomol. Rec.* 104:82–83.
- SCOTT, J. A. 1986. The butterflies of North America. A natural history and field guide. Stanford Univ. Press, California. 583 pp.
- URQUHART, F. A. & N. R. URQUHART. 1978. Autumnal migration routes of the eastern population of the monarch butterfly (*Danaus p. plexippus*) in North America to the over-wintering site in the Neovolcanic Plateau of Mexico. *Canad. J. Zool.* 56:1754–1764.

DAVID E. GASKIN, *Department of Zoology, College of Biological Science, University of Guelph, Guelph, Ontario N1G 2W1, Canada.*

Received for publication 25 June 1993; revised and accepted 5 April 1994.

Journal of the Lepidopterists' Society
48(4), 1994, 393–394

CORRECTIONS TO "CHECK LIST OF THE OLD WORLD
EPIPASCHIINAE AND THE RELATED NEW WORLD GENERA
MACALLA AND EPIPASCHIA (PYRALIDAE)"

Additional key words: *Lepidogma latifasciata*, *Locastra*, *Stericta kiienensis*, *Teliphasa dibelana*, *Trichotophysa*.

The following are corrections to a list of Old World Epipaschiinae (Solis 1992) discovered after publication. The corrections are listed in alphabetical order as in the original work. Included are several corrections pertaining to the Japanese fauna identified by Inoue (1993). In addition to the corrections listed below, the valid name for the host plant *Eugenia jambolana* Lamarck (Solis 1992:281) should be *Syzygium cumini* (Linn.) (G. Robinson pers. comm.).

Coenodomus hamptoni West, 1931: misspelled locality name, should be Palali, not Palili.
Epilepia dentatum (Matsumura and Shibuya, 1927): country should be Japan, not Formosa.

Lepidogma latifasciata (Wileman, 1911): it is a **new combination**.

Lista plinthochroa West, 1931: misspelled locality name, should be Palali, not Palili.

Locastra maimonalis (Walker, [1859] 1859): years are [1859] 1858, and it is a junior synonym of *L. crassipennis* (Walker).

Locastra crassipennis (Walker, 1857): senior synonym of *L. maimonalis*.

Neopaschia nigromarginata Viette, 1953: locality should be Madagascar Est: Fianarantsoa, not Madagascar, Saigon.

Odontopaschia economia Turner, 1913: misspelled species name, should be *ecnomia*.

Orthaga durranti West, 1931: misspelled locality, should be Philippine Islands, not Philippines Islands.

Salma nyctizonalis (Hampson, 1916a): misspelled locality, should be Philippine Islands, not Philippines.

Shoutedenidea Ghesquière, 1942: misspelled genus name, should be *Schoutendenidea*.

Stericta angulosa de Joannis, 1929: misspelled locality, should be Vietnam, not Vitenam.

Stericta angulosa de Joannis, 1929: misspelled locality, should be Vietnam, not Vitenam.

Stericta kiienensis (Marumo, 1920): valid species; is not a junior synonym of *Stericta rufescens* (Marumo, 1920), should be placed after *Stericta indistincta*.

Termioptycha elegans (Butler, 1881): species belongs in *Teliphasa*, should be placed after *Teliphasa dibelana*.

- Trichotophysa juncundalis* (Walker, 1865): misspelled species name, should be *jucundalis*, and correct year should be 1866.
- Trichotophysa yamatomis* (Strand, 1919): country is Japan, not Taiwan.
- Incertae sedis zophoptera* (Ghesquierer, 1942): misspelled author name, should be Ghesquière.

LITERATURE CITED

- INOUE, H. 1993. Review of "Check list of the Old World Epipaschiinae and the related New World genera *Macalla* and *Epipaschia* (Pyrilidae)." Japan Heterocerists' J. 174: 431.
- SOLIS, M. A. 1992. Check list of the Old World Epipaschiinae and the related New World genera *Macalla* and *Epipaschia* (Pyrilidae). J. Lepid. Soc. 46:280-297.
- M. ALMA SOLIS, *Systematic Entomology Laboratory, USDA, % National Museum of Natural History, Washington, D.C. 20560, USA.*

Received and accepted for publication 25 April 1994.

CORRECTIONS TO VOLUMES 47 AND 48

The caption for the cover illustration of 47(2) should have read: "A silverspot butterfly (*Speyeria* sp.) resting beneath the leaf of a fern. Original drawing by Martie Clemons from a photograph by David Liebman."

The correct order of authorship for the article "Clinal variation in *Hesperia leonardus* (Hesperiidae) in the Loess Hills of the Missouri River Valley," which appeared in 47(4):291-302, should be Stephen M. Spomer, Timothy T. Orwig, Leon G. Higley, Gerald L. Selby, and Linda J. Young.

In the article by Astrid Caldas, "Biology of *Anaea ryphea* (Nymphalidae) in Campinas, Brazil," which appeared in 48(3):248-257, the sub-specific name of *Anaea troglodyta borinquenalis* was misspelled as "*borquenalis*" on page 255.

The Editor apologizes for these mistakes and any others that have not been brought to my attention.